
MEMORANDUM 

DATE: January 5, 2016 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2016-0087-A- Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on January 4, 
2016. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the 3911ing Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: c/case File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
(1134 Susquehanna Avenue) 
15th Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
6th Council District 
Michelle Lascola * HEARINGS FOR 

Legal Owner 
Petitioner * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 2016-0087-A 

* * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as a Petition for 

Variance filed for property located at 1134 Susquehanna A venue. The Petitioner is requesting 

variance relief from Section 417.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to 

permit open access strips of 13 ft. and 15 ft. between the pier and piles of adjoining property 

owners in lieu of the required 20 ft., and 4 ft. and 6 ft. setbacks from the established divisional 

property line in lieu of the required 10 ft. for new pier, platform, and boatlifts. 

This matter was originally filed as an Administrative Variance, with a closing date of 

October 26, 2015. On October 25, 2015, neighbor Paul Crist requested a hearing. The hearing 

was held on Monday, November 30, 2015 at 11:00 AM in Room 205 of the Jefferson Building, 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. Neighbors residing on both sides of Petitioner's 

property appeared and opposed the request. 

The subject property is approximately 16,713 square feet and is zoned DR 3.5. Petitioner 

purchased the property in 2013 and constructed a single family dwelling on the waterfront lot. She 

would like to construct a pier and mooring piles to provide boat access to Frog Mortar Creek and 

the Bay. To do so requires variance relief. ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date \ 2./ 3 l l5 
By ,t:L\ 



Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I will deny the petition for variance. A 

variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows: 

( 1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it 
unlike surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity 
necessitates variance relief; and 

(2) If variance relief is denied, petitioner will experience a practical 
difficulty or hardship. 

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). 

Petitioner has not satisfied this standard. Petitioner' s waterfront property is of a similar size, shape 

and topography as many other lots in the immediate vicinity. Indeed, Petitioner did not submit 

any evidence which would permit a factual finding to the contrary. 

The reality is that few properties will qualify for variance relief if the legal requirements 

are faithfully applied. In many cases, as noted by Mr. Billingsley, neighbors amicably agree upon 

a satisfactory resolution of a zoning request, and in those circumstances variances are usually 

granted freely. But when a neighbor opposes a request, a petitioner must prove the necessary legal 

requirements, which are exceedingly difficult to satisfy. In fact, it does not appear as if a Maryland 

appellate court has within the last twenty years upheld the grant of a variance petition. Maryland 

law provides that variances should be granted "sparingly" since it is "an authorization for [that] 

. . . which is prohibited by a zoning ordinance." Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 , 699 (1995). 

As noted at the hearing, the owners at 1200 Susquehanna Ave. have lived at their property 

for many years, and the pier and mooring piles have likewise been in place for many years. Under 

these circumstances I would be reluctant to grant Petitioner relief which would negatively impact 

these owners, who indicated at the hearing they are opposed to the requests. 

A somewhat different scenario exists in regard to the adjoining neighbor at 1132 

Susquehanna Ave. As discussed at the hearing, both Petitioner and Mr. Crist (who lives at 1132 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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Susquehanna) purchased their lots and constructed new single family dwellings in the last few 

years. At some time in 2013 , Petitioner and Mr. Crist met with a contractor to discuss piers on 

both of their properties. The contractor prepared a plan (Exhibit 10) which contemplated 100 foot 

piers on both of these properties. Ms. Lascola testified she deferred plans for her pier until she 

completed her home. In the interim, Mr. Crist applied for and received permits to construct his 

pier, which was completed last year. 

According to the site plan, Mr. Crist' s pier is over 100 feet in length, and was constructed 

in violation of the applicable setback requirements set forth at B.C.Z.R. §417 and Appendix J of 

the Regulations. Petitioner contends that the plan submitted on behalf of Mr. Crist (Ex. 6) for the 

permit to construct the pier was not to scale and was otherwise deficient, and that the County 

improperly granted the permits for this project. While it is true that the pier and piles have been 

constructed (though a planned boat lift has not), that may not be the end of the story. Under 

Maryland law, an owner does not acquire a vested right in a permit issued in violation of a zoning 

ordinance. 

In Town of Berwyn Heights v. Rogers, 228 Md. 271 (1962), Phillip Rogers, a home 

builder, began construction of a residence in Berwyn Heights, which is in Prince George' s county. 

Mr. Rogers did not begin construction until he had received building permits from both the county 

and the Town of Berwyn Heights, and the construction was in compliance with the permits. 

However, the Town of Berwyn Heights concluded that a mistake had been made in the issuance 

of the permits, such that the residence was being built in violation of a zoning ordinance. The 

Town of Berwyn Heights filed suit to enjoin the construction project. After considering the case, 

the court held that "the issuance of an illegal permit creates no ' vested rights' in the permittee." Id. 

at 279-80. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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In a more recent case from Baltimore County, Maryland's highest court held that an owner 

did not have a vested right to conduct on his property a business for breeding and selling snakes, 

even though the County granted all required permits and the owner had completed construction. 

Marzullo v. Kahl, 366 Md. 158, 191-93 (2001). It is true that the above case concerns only 1134 

Susquehanna Ave., not the property at 1132 owned by Mr. Crist, and whether or not the permits 

issued to Mr. Crist were in violation of the Regulations will not be determined in this matter. Even 

so, these are adjoining waterfront properties, and the establishment of divisional property lines 

and the legal rights associated therewith necessarily involve both properties. Disputes such as this 

one can often lead to protracted litigation, which is expensive and unproductive for all involved. 

While the parties may not be able to amicable resolve this matter, they should put forth a good 

faith effort to do so. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 3rd day of December, 2015 by this Administrative 

Law Judge, that the Petition for Variance to permit open access strips of 13 ft. and 15 ft. between 

the pier and piles of adjoining property owners in lieu of the required 20 ft., and 4 ft. and 6 ft. 

setbacks from the established divisional property lines in lieu of the required 10 ft. for new pier, 

platform, and boatlifts, be and is hereby DENIED. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB:sln 
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Administrative Law Judge for 
Baltimore County 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

David Billingsley 
601 Charwood Ct. 
Edgewood, Maryland 21040 

RE: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 2016-0087-A 

December 3, 2015 

Property: 1134 Susquehanna Avenue 

Dear Mr. Billingsley: 

LAWRENCE M . STAH L 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-
3868. 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

J2}.~ 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Michelle Lascola, 1134 Susquehanna Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21220 
Paul Crist, 1132 Susquehanna Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21 220 
Ron and Kay Sible, 600 Sorrelwood Ct., Edgewood, MD. 21040 
Rich Pitz, 808 Cold Spring Road, Baltimore, MD 21220 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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FORMAL DEMAND 
FOR HEARING 

CASE NUMBER: :)_01 k, - 0() ~ 2- A 
Address: I \~1:/, . "S v ~ ~\121',b~l..ilk'-.i: l:Jve,. 
Petitioner( s ): \f'll d~h e .( -e. k t9 $£1,0 I 11· 
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BAL TIM ORE COUNTY: 

t!We ?-Av I (~---~ ; ~ 
Name - Type or Print 

( 4egal Owner OR (~sident of 
. t:: 

.·•_; _\ l ~d) )JSA~~:s~hA~v,v-A fi~ 

City State Zip Code 

L(LJ !;i -- ') bi_f } r O q:55, 
Telephone Number 

which is located approximately i 3::" feet from the 
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby 
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter. 
A'l"l'ACIIED IS 'l'IIE llEUUillED PllOCESSING 1i1m 1iou u11s 
l)E)IANI). 

.. 

/ ,JI) ;A······t- -·~.... 4 

~ t~-_,~kO:+ 
Signature 

Signature 
Revise cl. 9/18/98 - wcr /scj 

Date 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Rev Sub 
Source/ Rev/ 

No. 

Date: 

Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct 

Rec 
From: 

For: . . 

DISTRIBUTION­

WHITE - CASHIER 

000 

I' 0 - -Total: i') 

PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! ·-

f.'ecp Tot 
.(ft o: 

Hlll.w re [Q 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

0 
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ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION 
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR - ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING 

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at: 

Address l f.34 SUSG.JJ.EHAriNA AVEf(LJ/;.. Currently zoned Q&3.S 
Deed Reference 35..5:1:+ I 4 1 10 Digit Tax Account # _J_ .S j_ 8 _J_ Q ..Q. :1:.. S L 
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Ml Cl-I ELLE LA.SCOLA 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING i AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST) 

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized . 

The undersigned , who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat 
attached hereto and made a part hereof. hereby petition for an: 

1. )( ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s) 

.SEE AfTACJ-J.W 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 

2. __ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore 
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building) 

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County. 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
II we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s). advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of 
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Name #2 - Type or Print 

Signature # 2 

il:54-SLISt.xliEJ-fANNA. AVC MlTO I MO 
Mailing Address City State 

7.11."l o , ( 30(} 7 75 -1111 tl'n Lasco { a. ~ 
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address(Qt71~;(.(5"t. h (i'r 

Attorney for Owner(s)lPetitioner(s): Representative to be contacted: 

DA.VIO 13/U • .INGSlc 1 
Name- Type or Print 

Signature 

Mailing Address City State Malling Address City State 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 
-z 10+0 ,{.410)61;) - 511~ , dwbozo'!J e yrJ1eo ., com 
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address 

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore 
County, this _ _ day of . that the subject matter of this pelition be set for a public hearing, advertised , and re-posted as 
required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County. 

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 

CASE NUMBER 2Q {fo~ 7 -/t-Filing Date/0 1!i::._1 f S Estimated Posting Daw~/ f.S Reviewer b (4 
Rev 5/8/2014 
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1134 SUSQUEHANNA AVENUE 

PRACTICAL DIFFICUTY OR HARDSHIP 

I am the owner of the subject property and wish to construct a new pier, platform and two (2) 
boat lifts. The adjacent property known as 1200 Susquehanna Avenue has an existing pier, 
platform and mooring piles. The adjacent property known as 1132 Susquehanna Avenue has an 
existing pier and piles for a boat lift. It should be noted that all three properties have minimal 
frontage along the water creating a practical difficulty in meeting the waterfront construction 
setbacks established by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

The existing boat lift piles constructed at 1132 Susquehanna Avenue are constructed within 3 
feet of the divisional property line between that property and mine. The divisional property 
lines shown on the plat accompanying my request are as shown on the plan that accompanied 
Permit Nos. 8828115 and 8852479 for the pier and boat lift construction at 1132 Susquehanna 
Avenue (basically an extension of the property lines as surveyed). It is obvious that the boat lift 
piles are not 10 feet from the divisional property line and no variance was requested to reduce 
the setback. Requiring me to maintain a 20 foot setback from those existing structures will be a 
hardship to me in that it would significantly reduce the width in which my requested 
improvements can be constructed. 

While maintaining the required 10 foot setback from the divisional property line between 1132 
Susquehanna Avenue and my property, it will not be possible for me to maintain the 10 foot 
divisional property line setback or 20 foot setback between structures located at 1200 
Susquehanna Avenue. 

I am requesting that the proposed pier be permitted to be constructed within 13 feet of the 
existing boat lift piles at 1132 Susquehanna Ave and that the two proposed boat lifts be 
permitted to be constructed within 4 feet and 6 feet of the divisional property line and within 
15 feet of the existing platform at 1200 Susquehanna Avenue. 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 

1134 SUSQUEHANNA AVENUE 

Beginning at a point on the west side of Susquehanna Avenue (40 feet wide) distant 20 feet 

southerly from its intersection with the center of Chesapeake Avenue, thence: 

(1) N 73° 11' 42" W 283.92 feet, thence: 

(2) N 05° 57' 07'' W 41.90 feet, thence: 

(3) S 80° 07' 17" E 299.75 feet and 

(4) 59.86 feet along a curve to the right having a radius of 636.88 feet to the place of beginning. 

Containing 16, 713 square feet or 0.384 acre of land, more or less. 

Being known as 1134 Susquehanna Avenue. Located in the 15th Election District, 6th 

Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland.0 



BALTIMORE COUNTY D 1ENT OF PERMITS, APPRO AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2016-1 () O g7 I-A Address_ //3--/-: ~~ue bcwno_ Ave.n ve 

Gcv~ Uva''(, Contact Person: 
er, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: JO/tp /15 Posting Date: lo/11 /15 
Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Closing Date: 10/2- ro (~ 
I 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be · 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of th is form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs . Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1 ,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing . You will receive written notification , usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received , as to 
whether the petition has been granted , denied , or will go to public hearing . The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location . As when the sign was originally 
posted , certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
th is office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 7/21/1 5 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTlSING REQUIREMENTS-AND PROCEDURES FOR ZON.ING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zon ing Regu lations (BCZR) require that notice be given to · the general 
public/n~ighboring property owners relative to property which_ is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing . For those petitions which requ ire a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibil ity of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general ci rcu·lation in the County , both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensu re that the legal requi rements for advertising are satisfied . However, the 
. petitioner is responsible fo r the costs associated with these requi rements . The newspaper wi ll bill the 
person listed below fo r the advertising. Th is advertising is due upon receipt and should be rem itted 
directly to the newspaper . 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID . 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 2-0 ll9. - (X:)8'1 - A 
Petitioner: t\Al e H€ll£ lASCOl.A 

Address or Location: I / 3 4- Sl/..SQtl e NA1'/l'IA AV£ 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BI LL TO: 

Name: MI Q/.{ E:L l € LA-""'S---'C-=o=--l_ A-......;._ _ _ __ -----,-_____ _ 

Address: /13 4- .5!./.SQUGl{A.NNA.. A.Ve 
BA.!. r o . ;..,,.<O .. z:_17,7 o 

Telephone Number: ---. -"(_4,_(_o~},___G_1_1_ , _8_1_/_~ ___ .~ ______ _ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
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501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377 
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 
tel : 410/332-6000 
800/829-8000 

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 3729564 

Sold To: 
Michelle Lascola - CU00501958 
1134 Susquehanna Ave 
Middle River,MD 21220-4340 

Bill To: 
Michelle Lascola - CU00501958 
1134 Susquehanna Ave 
Middle River,MD 21220-4340 

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore 
County on the following dates: 

Nov 10, 201 5 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

. The. Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore county, by 
authority . of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold a public hearing in Towson. Maryland on the 
property 1dent1f1ed herein as follows: 

case:# 2016-0087-A 
1134 Susquehanna Avenue 
NW/s Susquehanna Avenue opposite of Chesapeake 
Avenue 

I 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s) Michelle Lascola 

Va.riance: waterfront construction. to permit open access 
strip.s of 13 ft. and 15 ft. between the pier and piles ot 
adJoining property owners in lieu of the required 20 ft .. 4 ft. 

, and 6 ft between sebacks from the established divisional 
property line in lieu of the required 10 ft. for a new pier 
platform and boatlifts. 
Hearing: Monday, November 30, 2015 at 11 :00 a.m. In 
Room 205, Jefferson Building, 105 w est Chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for 
special acco.mmodatrons Please Contact the Administrative 
Hearings Offrce at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For Information .concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
.11/667 NOV. 10 3729564 

The Baltimore Sun Media Group 

S.1fJ~ By~~~~~~~~~~-

Legal Advertising 



RE: 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Date: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 
·, ·'' .. ! 

Project Name: ____ 1 _13_4_S_U_S_Q_U_E_H_A_N_N_A_A_V_E_N_U E 
Case Number /PAI Number: CASE NO. 2016-0087-A 

Petitioner/Developer: MICHELLE LASCOLA 

Date of Hearing/Closing: NOVEMBER 30, 2015 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law 

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 1134 SUSQUEHANNA AVENUE 

The sign(s) were posted on ____ N_O_ V_E_M_B_E_R_9_,_2_0_1_5 ________ _ 
(Month , Day, Year) 

·,, •· 

(Signature of Sign Poster) 

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

601 CHARWOOD COURT 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040 
(City, State. Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

(410) 679-8719 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 

11/1 1 



KEVLN K.AMENETZ 
County Executive 

October 27, 2015 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits. 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0087-A 
1134 Susquehanna Avenue 
NW/s Susquehanna Avenue opposite of Chesapeake Avenue 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Michelle Lascola 

Variance waterfront construction, to permit open access strips of 13 ft . and 15 ft. between the 
pier and piles of adjoining property owners in lieu of the required 20 ft ., 4 ft . and 6 ft. between 
setbacks from the established divisional property line in lieu of the required 10 ft . for a new pier, 
platform and boatlifts . 

Hearing: Monday, November 30, 2015 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 205 , Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Director 

AJ :kl 

C: Michelle Lascola , 1134 Susquehanna Avenue, Baltimore 21220 
David Billingsley, 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood 21040 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 2015 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
lJ l West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, November 10, 2015 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Michelle Lascola 
1134 Susquehanna Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21220 

301-775-1777 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0087-A 
1134 Susquehanna Avenue 
NW/s Susquehanna Avenue opposite of Chesapeake Avenue 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Michelle Lascola 

Variance waterfront construction, to permit open access strips of 13 ft. and 15 ft. between the 
pier and piles of adjoining property owners in lieu of the required 20 ft. , 4 ft. and 6 ft. between 
setbacks from the established divisional property line in lieu of the required 10 ft. for a new pier, 
platform and boatl ifts . 

Hearing: Monday, November 30, 2015 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablo . .._~ 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



SDAT: Real Ptoperty ·Searc Page 1 of 1 

Rea l Property Data Search ( w2) Guide to searching the database 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1518100251 
Owner Information 

Owner Name: LASCOLA MICHELLE M Use: 
Principal Residence: 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 

Mailing Address: 1134 SUSQUEHANNA AVE Deed Reference: /35544/ 00047 
BAL Tl MORE MD 21220-

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address: 1134 SUSQUEHANNA AVE Legal Description: 
BALTIMORE 21220-4339 
Waterfront 

.384 AC PRT LOT 35 
1134 SUSQUEHANNA AVE 
NWS 

Map: Grid: Parcel : Sub Subdivision : Section: Block: 
District: 

0098 0004 0203 0000 

Special Tax Areas: Town : 
Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Primary Structure 
Built 

Above Grade Enclosed 
Area 

Finished Basement 
Area 

2015 3,232 SF 

Stories Basement Type 
2 1/2 YES STANDARD UNIT 

Land : 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Base Value 

198,100 
442,700 
640,800 
0 

Seller: REINMUTH ERNEST C 
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT 

Seller: 
Type: 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt 
Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 

000 
000 
000 

Exterior Full/Half Bath 
SIDING 3 full/ 1 half 
Value Information 

Value 
Asof 
01/01/2015 
263,100 
381,700 
644,800 

Transfer Information 

Date: 07/12/2013 
Deed1: /35544/ 00047 

Date: 
Deed1 : /02685/ 00259 

Date: 
Deed1: 

Exemption Information 

07/01/2015 

0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No Application 

LONG BEACH ESTATES 
Lot: Assessment Plat 

Year: No: 
35 2015 Plat 0003/ 

Ref: 0178 

NONE 

Property Land 
Area 

County 
Use 

16,713 SF 34 

Garage Last Major Renovation 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2015 07/01/2016 

642,133 643,467 
0 

Price: $180,000 
Deed 2: 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

07/01/2016 

0.0010.00 

PETITIONER'S 
EXHIBIT NO. -z_ 
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CORR:ECTIVE J?EED 
" NO CONS!l)ERATION 

15-151!8100251 
Tax Accou?t NoJParcel lndentifier 

Made this; J 5th day of October 

00355~q 

This Deed 

, .2..0.1i.. , by and between MICHELLE M. LASCOLA 

party(ies) ~fthe first part, and MICHELLE M. LASCOLA 

party(ies) ;of the second part: 
Witnesseth, that in consideration of the sum of$ - 0 - receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, 
and whic~ party(ies) of the first part certify under the penalties of perjury as the actual consideration paid or to be paid, 
including:the amount of any mortgage or deed of trust outstanding, the said party(ies) of the first part do(es) grant and 
convey Ul)tO the party(ies) of the second part in fee simple as,___.s...,o~l_..e._,O..,wn....,....,e""r~- ----- - -------

all that pr~perty situate inBaltimore County, State of Maryland, described as: 

BEGINNING for the same at an iron pipe now set on the west side of 
Sus~ehanna Avenue (40 feet wide) at the end of the fourth line 
described in a deed dated December 14, 1983 from Henry B. Simmons, 
Jr. to Ernest C. Reinmuth and Carrie E. Reinmuth, his wife, recorded 
among the Baltimore County Land Records in Liber 6649 Folio 614, 
thenpe leaving the west side of said Susquehanna Avenue and binding 
reversely along fourth line and along the fourth line described in a 
deed: dated April 26, 1955 from William A. Brooks and Laura C. Brooks, 
his ~ife, to Ernest C. Reinmuth and Carrie E. Reinmuth, his wife, 
reco:rded among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber 2685 Folio 259, in 
all, : as now surveyed (1) N 73° 11' 42" W 283.92 feet to an iron bar 
found on the east side of Frog Mortar Creek, thence binding thereon 
(2) :N 05° 57 • 07" w 41. 90 feet to an iron bar found in the division 
line between the parcel of land now being described and the parcel 
described in a deed dated July 21, 1964 from Sidney J. Williams, Sr., 
Sidney J. Williams, Jr., Gladys J. Williams, Donald L. Williams, 
Katherine Gibson Sible and Ronald Sible to Ernest C. Reinmuth and 
Carrie E. Reinmuth, his wife, thence binding thereon (3) s 80° 07' 
. : (Continued on Attacped) 

whtchhasan addressofll34 Susquelianna }\.venue, Baltimore, MD 21220 

~ubject to covenants, easements and restrictions of record . 
To Have and To Hold said land and premises above described or mentioned and hereby intended to be 

conveyed, together with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, made or being, and all and every title, right, 
privileg~, appurtenances and advantages thereunto beionging, or in anywise appertaining, unto and for the proper use only, 
benefit and behalf forever of said party(ies) of the second part in fee simple. 
Being t~e same property described in Liber 3 3 9 3 5 folio O O 2 , among the said Land Records. 

And the said party(ies) of the first part covenants that it will warrant specially the property hereby conveyed and 
that it will execute such further assurances of said land as may be requisite or necessary. 

~n Testimony Whereof, the said party of the first part has set its hand(s) and seal(s) the year and day first 
above vyritten. ~· ~ 

~~~~ (Seal) 
Prin;ted Name=-----------
Witn:ess 

----------------- (Seal) Pri~ted Name: _ __________ _ 

Witness 

STATE OF Maryland 
COUNTY OF . Anne Arundel 

i Hereby Certify that on this 15th day of October , rn, before me, the undersigned subscriber, 
did peisonally appearMICHELLE M. LASCOLA 

known; to me or satisfactorily proved to be the person(s) whose name(s) are set forth in the within deed, and did further 
ackno~ledge that she executed the aforegoing deed for the purposes therein contained. 

:witness My Hand And Notarial Seal. 

I certify that this instrument was prepared under the supervision of 
to pra~tice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland. 

L1:xr Gcncntnt by O Dispby S)'Stems. Inc: .• 200) (16)) 76)-5S55 Fonn MDW0-1 
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Deed . Page . '1-

Parcel ID ~umber: 15-1518100251 

17" ·E 299. 75 feet to an iron pipe now set on the west side of said 
Susquehanna Avenue, thence binding thereon (4) 74.87 feet along a 
curv,e to the right having a radius of 636.88 feet and subtended by a 
long chord bearings 14° 50' 11" w 74.83 feet to the place of 
begi:nning. 

Containing 16,713 square feet or 0.384 acre of land, more or less. 
Bei~g all of the first and second conveyance mentioned above. 

Ala~ being a part of Lot 35 us show on the plat entitled Long Beach 
Estates, recorded among the Baltimore County Plat records in Plat 
Book 3 at Folio 178. 

Tax :Parcel ID Number: . 15 15-18-100251 

Prop:erty Address: 1134 Susquehanna Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21220 

This: No Consideration Corrective Deed is being recorded to combine 
two :tax account numbers i .nto one permanent tax account number. The 
permanent tax account number is District 15 Account No. 15 18 100251. 

LasnGcntratcdbyODispllyS~ans..lnc.. 2003 {S6l)l6J-SSSS Fomt MDWD- 1 
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0035 

Grantees'; Address 1306 Shore Drive, Edgewater, MD 21037' 

Title Insurer ..... ~----------- -------------------------

Deed 

MICHELLE M. LASCOLA 

To 

MICHE~LE M. LASCOLA 

Received for record on the day of - - ---- --
at o'clock, __ .M. and recorded in Liber No. _______ , folio _____ _ 

among th~ Land Records of the County of ______________________ State of Maryland. 

CASE# 14-090 LL 

REMIT TO: OLYMPIA TITLE, LLC 

Law o~fice of Kos N. Johns 

4848 Battery Lana, Suite 200 

Bethesda. Maryland 20814 

L3sn" Gmmll~ by O Dispby Systans. Inc .• 200) (86)) 76)-5H5 Form MD~ I 

CLERK 
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State of Maryland La nstrument Intake Sheet . 

O Baltimore City ~ County· Baltimore 
Information Provided iJ for the use of Jl,e Clerlu Office, Statt Departmelll of 

'Assamems 011d Taxatio11 aud Cow1/y Fi11a11u ODice Only. 
'.(Type or Print In Block Ink Only -All Copks Must be Legible) 

l.'..l Type(s) ( [] Check Box if Addendum Intake Fonn is Attached.) 

1 Deed Mortgage Other Other or Instruments ,--- ,--- ~ -
Deed ofTrust Lease ilf rn !ii.lit: 48.!J8 l:_f onvey1nce T~ x Improved Sale Unimproved Sale Multiple Accounts Not an Arms- mD!Ht: FIT 20.llll 

Ch«k Box : Anns-Length [I] - Arms-Length [2] 
-

Arms-Length[)) 
-

Length Sal~·{9] R~BA85 RCPt t ~4!l8 
~u. Exemptlo~s Rttordutlon JlE CG Dlk 4 339 

(if applicoble) State Transfer Nov 87, Z0H 02:53 F11 
Cite or Ellplain Au1horily County Transfer 

~ Consideration Amount Finance Office Use Only 

Consideration Purchase Price/Consideration $ Transfer and Rcc:Ol'OOtion Tax Consideration 

and Tax : Any New Mortgage $ Transfer Tax Consideration $ 
Calculatlons Balance of Existing Mortgage $ X( )% - Is ~ 

Other: Lc:ss Exemption Amount $ 
$ Total Transfer Tax - $ ..----

Other: Rccordat ion Tax Considcrorion $ .,,..r 
: $ 
: 

X( ) per $500 = $ 
: Full Cash Value $ TOTAL DUE $ 

~ Amount or Fets Doc. I Doc. 2 Agent: 

Fees Recording Charge $ 60.00 $ 
Surcharge $ $ Tax Bill: 

State Recordation Tax $ $ 
State Transfer Tax $ $ C.B. Credit: 

: County Transfer Tax $ $ 
Other $ $ Ag. Tax/Other: 

Other $ $ 
~ De,crlptlon of District I Property Tax ID No. (I) I Grantor Uber/Folio Map Parcel No. /Var.LOG 

Property /15-1518100251/ 1£ I (5) 
SOA.T requires , Subdivision Name I Lot(Ja) Block (3b) I S.ct/AR(3c) Plat Ref. I Sq.FtJAcreage (4) 

sul:miMion of all • 

i35 I I epplic~ W'lforma1~n. LONG BEACH ESTATES 
Amuimumof40 Lo<atlon/Address or Property Being Conveyed (2) 
char8c:tcnwillbc: 

1134 Susauehanna Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21220 indv:cd in a«ordani:e 

with the priority cited ifl Other Properly Identifiers (if applicable) I Water Meter Account No. 
Real Property An~ I 
Stc1ionJ- 104(g)(J)(i). 

Residential IX I or Non-Residential I I I Fee Simplef x I or Ground Rent I I Amount: I 
Partial Conveyance? I I Yes I :xi No I Description/Amt. of Sq Fl/Acreage Transferred: 

: 

If Partial Conveyance, List Improvements Conveyed: 
, 

l2JTransferred Doc. 1-Grantorlsl Namelsl Dot. 2-Gruntor(s) Name(s) ; 

From MICHELLE M. LASCOLA 

Doc.1-0wner(s) of Record, If Different from Grantor(s) Doc.1-0wner(s) of Record, If Different from Grantor(s) 

: 

l!JTransferre~ Doc. 1-Grantee(s) Name(s) Doc. 2-Grantee(s) Name(s) ,: 

To 
~ICHELLE M. LASCOLA 

I 

New Owner's (Grantee) Malllng Address 

1306 Shore Drive, Edqewater, MD 21037 : 

l2Jother Nam~s 
Doc. I-Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional) Dot. 2-Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional) 

to Be Indexed .. 

!~contact/Mall Instrument Submitted By or Contact Person IX I Return to Contari Person 

Information Name: Kathy Case No. 14-090 LL 
Finn: Olympia Title, LLC I I Hold for Pickup ' · ... 

: Address: 4 8 4 8 Battery Lane Suite 200 
Bethesda, MD 20814 Phone: l"ln1l ,; "6- "l ":133 

I I Return Address Provided, 

~SpeceRc:servedfor IMPORTANT: BOTH THE ORIGINAL DEED AND PHOTOCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER 
County Validation 

Assessment [ X)Yes [ )No Will the property being conveyed be the grantee's principal residence? 

Information 
[ )Yes [ xJNo Docs the transfer include personal property? If yes, identify: 

[ )Yes [ XJNo Was the property surveyed? If yes, attach copy of survey (if recorded, no copy required.). 
Aaeumnt UaOnlJ- Do Net Wri1e ..._ nu u .. ..... .., .~T n~ru IIDC 

r l Terminal Vnlficarion l !Agric:ult11n1IVcriliattOn I JWhol, 
, .~I 

UTollJ, nua:::u Vcnification. 

: TransfcrNwnbtr Date Recc:ivc:d:. Deed Reference: ·---, u• 
: v .... 120 20 l<l<o. ·-- rRM .IT, ·--· ... 8'ock 

L,nd I ..... ~ I Loo 
Bui111in11s I I U,c 11- !Section i::~ 
To<ol I I Town Cd.. ~.-~ j. _ -
REMARKS: ' I J --- ·~-~. 

LI '"" IAA I - • I I . It a ... , 12•108 
: ' - 11 I I I I t L 
I .. ' I 
I 

, 
AOC.CC-JOO(S/2007) 

... 
l 

. \ 

I 





PETITIONER'S EXHIBITS 

1134 SUSQUEHANNA AVENUE 

CASE NO. 2016-0087-A 

~ 
\ t---3 - 15 

1. PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION DATED AUGUST 12, 2015 (NO CHANGES) 

2. SDAT REAL PROPERTY DATA SEARCH 

3. DEED OF RECORD L.35544 F.047 DATED OCTOBER 15, 2014 

4. PROPERTY SURVEY 

5. AERIAL PHOTO 

6. SITE PLAN FOR PIER CONSTRUCTION FOR 1132 SUSQUEHANNA AVENUE 

PERMIT NOS. 8828115 AND 8852479 

7a - 7e. PHOTOS 

3 .- ?\t>J\ ~ ( ot l+~ TYtlTtVvtl ~ ~ ;AG 4 N1-s1'D~ f f Mes 

~. ~~{,_sk,w' )~"~ 

ID. ? ~ctn~ -6ir ftt rs d bo'th I\°?> 2. + \ts~ S"us'l u ... ~IIA.._ 
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D~TE ·11 / 30 / t.$ 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN·SHEET . 
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NAME ADDRESS> '~·; " ' CITY, STATE, ZIP E-MAIL 
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.. 
CASE NO. 2016-CXBJ -A 

Comment 
Received 

CFCECK.LIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ __; 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No.------------~ 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE' S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes D No 

Yes D No D 

Comments, if any: ------------------------



KEVlN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Michelle Lascola 
1134 Susquehanna A venue 
Baltimore MD 21220 

November 23, 2015 

ARNOLD JA BLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

D irector, Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2016-0087 A, Address: 1134 Susquehanna Avenue 

Dear Ms . Lascola: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on October 6, 2015. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zan ing Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition . All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

IA,, CJ.~»-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

David Billingsley, 601 Charn,:ood Court, Edgewood MD 21040 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Larry Hogan, Governor I 
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 

~1llf)·land Depurrment o( Tmn.sportatlon 

Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 2 D/(s,-OO"d7-tl 
kcin,:Y1,~°l1~v.a v~J~ 
M,~ti_ L4, 4:it:.-1> / q, 

I J 3'-1 .5t..lSf u.,e /1,aM.Vtu "'~ -~ 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

I 
Pete K. Rahn, Secretary 
Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore , based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 1. et<o-oo9?-A , 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at 
( rzeller@sha. state .md. us). 

Sincerely, 

~;i~. 
I David W. Peake 

Metropolitan District Engineer - District 4 
Baltimore & Harford Counties 

DWP/RAZ 

My telephone number/toll-free number is---------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech l-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free 

Street Address: 320 West Warren Road • Hum Valley, Maryland 21030 • Phone 410-229-2300 or l-866-998-0367 • Fax 301-527-4690 
wv.w.roads.maryland.gov 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
RECEIVED 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Inter-Office Correspondence NOV 1 9 2015 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and 
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination 

November 19, 2015 

SUBJECT: EPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2016-0087-A 
Address 1134 Susquehanna A venue 

(Lascola Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 26, 2015. 

A large portion of the subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical 
Area. According to BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition 
for special exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the 
Critical Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) 
has provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would: 

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are 
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding lands; 

The petitioner is requesting a reduction of the minimum setbacks from the divisional 
property lines in order to obtain permits to construct a pier and two boatlifts. In order to 
minimize impacts to water quality, the applicant must comply with the Baltimore County 
Code, Article 33, Title 2: Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Protection. The Code contains 
provisions tb permit the construction of private, residential piers and boat lifts. These 
regulations contain requirements that include, but are not limited to. the determination 
by DEPS thtrt the structures will not adversely impact shallow water habitat, submerged 
aquatic veg~tation (SA V), vegetated wetlands, or water quality. (20 I 4 GIS data shows 
the presence ofSAV at this location and in the general area). In addition, the applicant 
must comply with all relevant Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. Once these 
requirements are met, impacts on water quality will be minimized. 

2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and 

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet 
Files\Content.Qutlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 16-0087-A 1134 Susquehanna Ave .doc 



The current proposal for the property will be reviewed for application of the relevant 
Critical Area Regulations, which will conserve fish, wildlife and plant habitat in Frog 
Mortar Creek. 

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the Chesapeake 
Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if 
pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of persons in that area can 
create adverse environmental impacts. 

The requested setback reductions will be consistent with established land use 
policies, provided that the applicant meets all requirements applicable to the proposal. 
The request, if granted, will minimize environmental impacts. 

Reviewer: Thomas Panzarella Date: November 19, 2015 

C: \Users \snuffer\AppData \Local\Microsoft\ Windows\ Temporary Internet 
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 16-0087-A 1134 Susquehanna Ave .doc 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits , Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ken~, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For October 26, 2015 

DATE: November 4, 2015 

Item No. 2016-0087, 0099 , 0100, 0101 and 0102 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning 
items and we have no comments. 

OAK 
cc:file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC10262015.doc 
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The infom,ation shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 

descriptions. Users noting efrors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping. 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 
! 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State 

Archives at www.plats.net (http:l/www.plats.net). 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning. 

For more infom,ation on elegtronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 

www.mdp.state.md.us/Ourf>roducts/OurProducts.shtml (http://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml). 
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Proposed Conditions 

Project: Pier, Pilings & Boatlift 

Proposed Project for: 
1132 Susquehanna Ave. 
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N Applicant Name: 

Crist. Paul Michael 
1132 Susquehanna Ave. 
Baltimore, MD 21220 
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2150 Ft. to opposite shore line 
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Proposed Conditions 
Project: Pier, Platform, Pilings & Boatlift 

Proposed Project for: 
1132, 1136 Susquehanna Ave. 
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Applicant Name: i 

1132, 1136 Susquehanna Ave. 
Baltimore, MD 21220 

Notes: 
1. Drawing not to scale 
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